December 2021. The option obligation is not part of the

NIBD statement.

Credit facility

As of 30 June 2022, NOK 287 million of the credit facility

has been utilised, leaving an undrawn balance of NOK

463 million.

The leasing facility has been utilised for NOK 12 million,

and the total available amount is NOK 38 million.

To hedge against interest rate risks, ECIT has entered into

an interest rate swap contract effective from July 2022,

representing NOK 100 million. The Group's debt is man-

aged centrally by its Treasury department.

Capital allocation policy

Executive Management and the Board of Directors

monitor the share- and capital structure to ensure that

the Group's capital resources support the strategic goals

and to maximize the returns for shareholders.

A capital allocation policy has been made which below

outline our priority for allocation of free cash flow:

1. Repayment of NIBD in periods, when the finan-

cial gearing is above limit range,

2. Value-adding investments, acquisitions or de-

velopment of existing business,

3. Distribution to shareholders including dividends

and share buybacks.

*) Proforma EBITDA last twelve months before special items

Revolving facility gross 750 475

Revolving facility utilized -287 -123

Net revolving facility available 463 352

Leasing facility gross 50 50

Leasing facility utilized -12 -13

Net leasing facility available 38 37

(NOKm)

H1

2022

H1

2021

Borrowings 313 178

Lease liabilities 199 241

Total interest bearing liabilities 512 419

Interest bearing receivables 63 72

Cash and cash equivalents 234 393

Total interest bearing assets 297 464

Net debt / Net cash (-) 215 -45

EBITDA*, LTM 390 319

Debt leverage 0.6x -0.1x

(NOKm)

H1

2022

H1

2021

 INTERIM REPORT H1 2022

   Page | 5

F&A Division

Highlights

• F&A division delivered total H1 revenue

growth of 18.5% compared to 33.7%

last year.

• The acquisition of Norian Group can

mainly explain last year's high M&A

growth.

• The higher than usual employee sick

leave due to Covid-19 recognised in

the first quarter of the year has dimin-

ished as we moved into the year's sec-

ond quarter.

• EBITDA margin ended at 16.7% (16.4%)

for the first half year, which was in align-

ment with management expectations.